
DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________
Wednesday, 6 September 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice Chair : Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Helal Uddin, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor 
Andrew Cregan and Councillor Sabina Akhtar

Substitutes: 
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Ayas Miah, Councillor Clare Harrisson, Councillor 
Harun Miah, Councillor Mahbub Alam, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor 
Peter Golds and Councillor Julia Dockerill

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 4 September 2017
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 5 
September 2017

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station
[...]
g Officer.
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 
held on 9 August 2017

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  (Pages 13 - 14)

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 
Committee and meeting guidance.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None



5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 15 - 16

5 .1 Flat 59, Meridian Place, London E14 (PA/14/02209)  17 - 36 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town

Proposal:

Infill below Flat 59 to create a duplex unit and enlarge the 
existing accommodation. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions.

5 .2 Marion Richardson School, 71 Senrab Street, E1 0Q 
(FPA/17/01715)  

37 - 44 Stepney 
Green

Proposal:

Internal and external alteration works and other minor 
associated works consisting of the 

1) Refurbishment works to existing toilets and creation of 2 
additional toilets on ground floor; conversion of existing 
boys’ toilets to a staff/toilet/shower area.

2) On the first floor, refurbishment works to existing toilets 
and store room to create 2 individual staff toilets and a 
unisex toilet; integration of existing semi-circular fanlight to 
the corridor and removal of non-original partition and 
replacement with new partition plus the inclusion of 2 new 
doors. 

3) On second floor, works consist of the conversion of 
existing toilet and store room into a unisex toilet with 4 
cubicles together with the inclusion of original semi-circular 
glazed fanlight and door frames. Removal of existing doors 
and internal partition and replacement with moisture 
resistant plasterboard lining. 

4) Externally the works would consist of replacement of 
glazing to match existing and installation of an extract grille 
for ventilation at first floor level and obscure glazing on 
lower window pane both on first and second floors window.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to GRANT Listed Building 
Consent subject to conditions 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None



Next Meeting of the Development Committee
Wednesday, 11 October 2017 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-
[...]
ccupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/08/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor John Pierce (item 5.2 only)
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Other Councillors Present:
None
Apologies:

Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Officers Present:
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Planning 

Services, Place)
Marcus Woody (Legal Advisor, Legal Services,  

Governance)
Tim Ross (Team Leader, Planning Services Place)
Kevin Crilly (Planning Officer, Place)
Beth Eite (Team Leader, Planning Services, Place)
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/08/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None. 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5.1 114 -150 Hackney Road, London, E2 7QL (PA/17/00250) 

Update report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager) introduced the application for the 
mixed use redevelopment of the site including part demolition, part retention, 
part extension of existing buildings alongside erection of complete new 
buildings ranging in height, to house a maximum of 9 residential units, 
employment floorspace and retail floorspace and provision of Public House 
along with associated works.

The Chair invited registered speakers to address the meeting.

Amy Roberts (Friends of the Joiners Arms) and Frank Davidson (New Joiners 
Arms Shoreditch Ltd) spoke in objection to the proposal. They expressed 
regret about the loss of LGBT+ venues in the community given their value to 
the community.  Accordingly, they expressed concern  about the 
development’s impact on the viability of the A4 unit (that  served th
[...]
he Committee also asked questions about the amenity impacts to the 
Vaughan Estate giving the information in the Committee report. In response it 
was confirmed that a number of the windows facing the site (within these 
properties) would experience a marked reduction in daylight, due to the 
massing of the development.  But the rooms affected were mostly non 
habitable rooms. An objection had been received from a resident on Vaughan 
Estate.

Councillor Andrew Cregan proposed and Councillor Helal Uddin seconded a 
motion that the planning permission be deferred (for the reasons set out 
below) and on a vote of 3 in favour 1 against and 1 abstention, the Committee 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/08/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

RESOLVED:

That the planning permission at 114 -150 Hackney Road, London, E2 7QL be 
DEFERRED for mixed use redevelopment of site including part demolition, 
part retention, part extension of existing buildings alongside erection of 
complete new buildings ranging in height from four storeys to six storeys 
above a shared basement, to house a maximum of 9 residential units (Class 
C3), 12,600 sqm (GEA) of employment floorspace (Class B1), 1,340 sqm 
(GEA) of flexible office and retail floorspace at ground floor level (falling within 
Use Classes B1/A1-A5) and provision of 316 sqm (GEA) of Public House 
(Class A4), along with associated landscaping and public realm 
improvements, cycle parking provision, plant and storage (PA/17/00250)

The Committee were minded to defer the application for the following 
reasons: 

To undertake a Committee site visit

To receive further information about:

 The future viability of the A4 use that could be used as a LGBT+ 
venue.

 The fit out of the unit and the applicant’s contribution to this
 The daylight impacts to neighbouring properties.

5.2 Brussels Wharf, Glamis Road, E1W 3TD (PA/16/01978) 

Update report tabled

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager) introduced the application for the 

[...]
reciate the local 
environment. 

In response to questions from the Committee, he advised that the proposed 
closing time of the development had been adjusted downwards to 9:30pm to 
allay concerns and could be varied according to demand in the winter season. 
The redevelopment of the site should help address any ASB issues by 
improving natural surveillance. It was hoped that the majority of visitors would 
travel to the facility by public transport and there would be a travel plan to 
encourage this to minimise parking stress from the development.

Kevin Crilly (Planning Services) presented the report explaining the current 
site use, the nature of the surrounding area, the key features of the 
application including the changes to the application. He also explained the 
outcome of the consultation. 

The proposed development would bring a number of benefits to the locality 
including the utilisation of an underused site for a community leisure provision, 
biodiversity enhancements and public realm improvements. Amendments had 
been made to minimise the impact of the development on local heritage 
assets. Whilst the application would result in less than substantial harm to the 
setting of the Grade 11* listed Pumping Station, Officers had concluded that 
the public benefits would outweigh the identified harm.  

The proposals could also be considered acceptable in terms of the impact on 
the amenity of neighbouring residents.  Officers also considered that the 
impact on local residents arising from noise disturbance and highway issues, 
could be sufficiently mitigated and that given the reduction in the size and 
opening hours of the restaurant, it should not unduly affect local trade.

In view of the merits of the application, Officers were recommending that it 
was granted planning permission. 

The Committee asked questions about: the consultation, the entrance 
charges, the winter trading hours, the opening hours of the restaurant space  
and the measures to p
[...]
et block and ground floor level (Use Class A3)
Ecological improvements to Shadwell Basin including new wet land park with 
improved fishing pitches
A new foot bridge and decked area (Science Deck). A new canoe polo court 
in Shadwell Basin(PA/16/01978)

Subject to:

That the Corporate Director of place is delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
matters set out in the Committee report and the additional conditions in the 
update report.

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m. 
Chair, Councillor Marc Francis

Development Committee

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings.

Who can speak at Committee meetings? 
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact 
details of the speaker and whether they wish to speak in support or against. Requests 
cannot be accepted before agenda publication. Speaking is not normally allowed on 
deferred items or applications which are not for decision by the Committee. 

The following may register to speak per application in accordance with the above rules:
Up to two objectors 
on a first come first 
served basis.

For up to three minutes each. 

Committee/Non 
Committee Members.

 For up to three minutes each - in support or against. 

Applicant/ 
supporters. 

This includes:
an agent or 
spokesperson. 

Members of the 
public in support  

Shall be entitled to an equal time to that given to any objector/s. 
For example:

 Three minutes for one objector speaking. 
 Six minutes for two objectors speaking.
 Additional three minutes for any Committ
[...]
itle: Planning Application

Ref No: PA/14/02209  

Ward: Blackwall and Cubitt Town 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

Location: Flat 59, Meridian Place, London E14  

Existing Use: Mixed Use building with retail/commercial at ground 
floor level (Use Class A1) and residential flats above.  

Proposal: Infill below Flat 59 to create a duplex unit and enlarge 
the existing accommodation. 

Drawing and documents:
Location Plan 
1147- PL-  001A Location Plan
1147-PL-006A –Existing elevations 
1147-FE-F-29d – Site plan (showing proposed floor) 
F0R/1111029 – Existing Building Survey floor plan 
1147-FE-F-31 –  existing front and rear elevations 
1147-FE-F-35b – Proposed upper floor plan   
1147-FE-F-36b – Proposed lower floor plan 
1147-FE-F-38b – Proposed front, rear and section   
1147-FE-F-40a – Site plan showing third floor 
Proposed elevation (Front, section and rear) 
Planning and Design Statement, prepared by Form 
Architecture and Planning, August 2014 (Ref 1147); 
Shadowing Assessment, Form Architecture and 
Planning dated 5th February 2015 (ref 1147); 
Environment Agency Flood Risk Standing Advice Form 
for Householder and Other Minor Extensions in Flood 
Zones 2 and 3.  

Applicant: Meridian Consultancy & Management Ltd 

Ownership:                   Meridian Consultancy & Management Ltd

Historic Building: N/A

Conservation Area: N/A 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The report considers an application to extend below the existing three bed flat at 
No.59 Meridian Place, which is situated above the main entrance to Meridian Place 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.1



complex. The extension seeks to enlarge the existing residential flat and it has been 
designed to partially fill the opening/void above the main entrance approach to the 
residential complex.   

2.2 Officers have considered the particular circumstances of this application against the 
Development Plans, national, regional and local guidance and other material 
planning considerations as set out in this report and rec
[...]
rate Director of Development 
and Renewal

Case Officer:
Kamlesh Harris 

Title: Listed Building Consent 

Ref No: PA/17/01715

Ward: Stepney Green

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

Location: Marion Richardson School, 71 Senrab Street, E1 0QF

Existing Use: D1 Education 

Proposal: Internal and external alteration works and other minor 
associated works consisting of the 

1) Refurbishment works to existing toilets and creation 
of 2 additional toilets on ground floor; conversion of 
existing boys’ toilets to a staff/toilet/shower area.

2) On the first floor, refurbishment works to existing 
toilets and store room to create 2 individual staff toilets 
and a unisex toilet; integration of existing semi-circular 
fanlight to the corridor and removal of non-original 
partition and replacement with new partition plus the 
inclusion of 2 new doors. 

3) On second floor, works consist of the conversion of 
existing toilet and store room into a unisex toilet with 4 
cubicles together with the inclusion of original semi-
circular glazed fanlight and door frames. Removal of 
existing doors and internal partition and replacement 
with moisture resistant plasterboard lining. 

4) Externally the works would consist of replacement 
of glazing to match existing and installation of an 
extract grille for ventilation at first floor level and 
obscure glazing on lower window pane both on first 
and second floors window. 

Drawing and documents: Listed Building Report by Rivington Street Studio, 
June 2017; P.10.01, 02, 03, 04; P.12.01, 02, 03; 
P.29.01, 02, 03, 10, 11 and 12.

Applicant: London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Ownership:                   London Borough of Tower Hamlets

Historic Building: Grade II Listed Building
Conservation Area: Albert Gardens

Page 37

Agenda Item 5.2



2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of 
this application against the Council's approved planning policies contained in 
the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Core Strategy (2010) and Tower 
Hamlets Managing Development Document (2013), the London Plan (2015) 
and National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and has found that:

2.2 The proposed refurbishment works have been sensitively designed to 
preserve the special character and fabric of the Grade II listed building.  

2.3 In accordance with the Arrangements for Handling Heritage Applications 
Direction (2015), Historic England has directed the Council to determine the 
listed building consent application.  The direction requires that if the Council is 
minded to grant listed building consent it should do so.  The direction has 
been endorsed by the Secretary of State (via the National Planning Casework 
Unit) who have confirmed the application does not need to be referred to 
them (Secretary of State).

3.        RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT Listed Building Consent subject to   
conditions as set out below.

3.2  1.  Time Limit.
 2.  Completion in accordance with approved drawings.
 3.  Materials to match existing

4. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

4.1 The application site is bounded by Senrab Street to the north, Head Street to 
the east, Commercial Road to the south and Grade II Listed terrace housing 
along Arbour Square to the west. The surrounding buildings are a mixture of 
3, 4 and 5 storey residential housing. The site sits within the Albert Gardens 
conservation area and is a Grade II listed building.

4.2 Marion Richardson School was purpose-built to serve the area’s 
predominantly Jewish population and was originally opened in 1907, as 
Senrab Street School. The school originally consisted of an Infants’ School on 
the ground floor, Junior Girls School on the first floor and Junior Boys School 
on the second floor. The Junior Schools were amalgamated in 1937 and the 
premises re-named Marion Richardson School in 1951. The infants’ school 
was amalgamated in 1970. The building escaped bomb damage during the 
Blitz and remained i
[...]
e 
appropriate in this respect.

Page 40



Impact on Special Architectural and Historic Character of the Listed 
Building. 

9.3 London Plan policy 7.8 requires development to identify, value, conserve, 
restore, re-use and incorporate heritage assets where appropriate and requires 
development affecting heritage assets and their settings to conserve their 
significance, by being sympathetic to their form, scale, materials and 
architectural detail. 

9.4 Adopted CS Policy SP10 seeks to protect and enhance the boroughs Heritage 
Assets and policy DM27 of the Managing Development Document seeks to 
ensure development, does not result in an adverse impact on the character, 
fabric or identity of the heritage asset or its setting; is appropriate in terms of 
design, scale, form, detailing and materials in its local context and that it 
enhances or better reveals the significance of the asset or its setting.

9.5 The works proposed are primarily internal with only two elements affecting the 
external elevations. These are detailed below:

 The works proposed on the ground floor are within the 1970’s extension 
and therefore would cause no harm to the listed building;

 The first floor proposal would involve the conversion of existing girls’ WC 
and cleaners’ store into 2 staff toilets and unisex pupil WC. The existing 
semi-circular fanlight to the corridor would be integrated into the proposal 
which would preserve this part of the listed building; only non-original 
partition would be removed;

 The second floor proposal would involve the conversion of existing male 
WC and store room into a unisex WC. All original glazed fanlights and 
door frames would be retained and reused. Existing non-original doors 
would be removed;

 Externally it is proposed to install an extract grille for ventilation through 
an existing window pane on the first floor; and 

 It is proposed to provide obscure glazing to the lower panes of the 
window on the second floor by the applic
[...]
PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 Flat 59, Meridian Place, London E14 (PA/14/02209)
	5.2 Marion Richardson School, 71 Senrab Street, E1 0Q (FPA/17/01715)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 06/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar

Other Councillors Present:
None 
Apologies:

Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Officers Present:
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Planning 

Services, Place)
Angelina Eke (Planning Officer, Place)
Gareth Gwynne (Team Leader, Planning Services, Place)
Kamlesh Harris (Planning Officer, Place)
Kevin Chadd (Legal Services, Governance)
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

Councillor Sabina Akhtar declared an interest in item 5.1 Flat 59, Meridian 
Place, London E14 (PA/14/02209) as the application was within her ward.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 August 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 06/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5.1 Flat 59, Meridian Place, London E14 (PA/14/02209) 

Angelina Eke (Planning Services) presented the report for an infill 
development underneath the existing Flat at 59 Meridian Place to create a 
duplex unit and enlarge the existing accommodation. She explained the site 
location near to the Meridian Gate Development and 225 Marsh Wall, the 
nature of the subject building and the key features of the application, 
(spanning the width of the entrance to the development) including the 
changes to the layout and the proposed elevation. Consultation had been 
carried out and objections had been received about the land use, poor design, 
amenity impact, construction impacts and highway issues that were set out in 
the report. The Committee were advised that the proposal could be 
considered acceptable in terms of its bulk, massing, scale design and 
appearance subject to the conditions.  It would also retain a generous amount 
of the entrance way to the development. It was also considered that the plans 
would have no undue impact on neighbouring amenity subject to the 
conditions to secure a Construction Management Plan. Officers were 
recommending that the application was granted planning permission.

The Committee asked questions about the impact of the development on the 
neighbouring properties, given their proximity to the development and the 
mitigation to minimise this. The Committee also asked questions about 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 06/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

disturbance from the construction phase and about the impact on access to 
the development given the lack of lighting along the perimeter of the building. 
Officers advised that any impact from the development could be mitigated 
through the conditions and the Construction Management Plan.  Furthermore, 
an additional condition could be imposed requiring that suitable sound 
proofing be installed to prevent noise transition during the construction phase 
and beyond. Whilst not a planning matter, the applicant would also be 
required to enter into a party wall agreement with the occupants above the 
development. 

Councillor Marc Francis proposed and Councillor Sabina Akhtar seconded 
that an additional condition be added to the permission requiring submission 
of sound proofing measures.  This was agreed.

Regarding the access issues, Officers were mindful of the concerns about the 
poor lighting around the perimeter of the building. To address this, it was 
suggested that additional measures could be added to the management plan 
to improve lighting along the route. 

The Committee also asked questions about the cumulative impact from the 
construction traffic and easements rights given the Highway Services 
comments about the lack of information on this. 

Officers confirmed that these issues had now been addressed through the 
requirement to submit a Construction Management Plan. The plan would have 
to take into account the cumulative impact of construction traffic from nearby 
schemes. It was also pointed out that given the scale of the development 
(compared to the scale of the nearby developments underway) it would be 
disproportionate to state that it would significantly contribute to any 
construction impact from the developments. The applicant would also be 
required to enter into an agreement to secure access along land outside the 
boundary.

The Committee also asked questions about the planning history and the 
incremental development of the site. Officers advised that the floor layout of 
the apartment did not lend itself to its conversation to two separate 
apartments. Any further subdivision of the flat would require a separate 
planning consent and would need to be considered on its own merits. 
However to prevent this, a further condition could be added to state that the 
development be build out in accordance with the planning permission and be 
retained as a three bedroom apartment thereafter. Accordingly, Councillor 
Marc Francis proposed that an additional condition be added to the 
permission to reflect this.

In response to further questions, officers provided reassurances about the fire 
access arrangements, that would be regulated by building control and the 
party wall agreement.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 06/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

That the planning permission at Flat 59, Meridian Place, London E14 be 
GRANTED for Infill below Flat 59 to create a duplex unit and enlarge the 
existing accommodation (PA/14/02209)subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Committee report and the following additional 
conditions requiring: 

 Details of the sound proofing measures

 That the development be built out in accordance with the planning 
permission and that the subject flat be retained as a three bedroom flat 
thereafter. 

5.2 Marion Richardson School, 71 Senrab Street, E1 0Q (FPA/17/01715) 

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager) introduced the listed building 
application for the internal and external alteration works and other minor 
associated works to the building. 

Kamlesh Harris (Planning Services) presented the report explaining the site 
location and  the key features of the works proposed on the ground floor, the 
first floor, the second floor and the external works to install a ventilation grill 
and provide obscure glazing. Officers considered that the proposed 
refurbishment works have been sensitively designed to preserve the special 
character of the Grade II listed building. Historic England and the 20th Century 
and Victorian Society had been consulted and no objections had been 
received. Historic England had directed the Council to determine the listed 
building application and that should it be minded to grant permission it should 
do so. Officers were recommending that the application was granted 
permission. 

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

That the Listed Building Consent be GRANTED at the Marion Richardson 
School, 71 Senrab Street, E1 0Q (PA/17/01715) for the following works: 

Internal and external alteration works and other minor associated works 
consisting of the 

1) Refurbishment works to existing toilets and creation of 2 additional toilets 
on ground floor; conversion of existing boys’ toilets to a staff/toilet/shower 
area.

2) On the first floor, refurbishment works to existing toilets and store room to 
create 2 individual staff toilets and a unisex toilet; integration of existing semi-
circular fanlight to the corridor and removal of non-original partition and 
replacement with new partition plus the inclusion of 2 new doors. 

3) On second floor, works consist of the conversion of existing toilet and store 
room into a unisex toilet with 4 cubicles together with the inclusion of original 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 06/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

semi-circular glazed fanlight and door frames. Removal of existing doors and 
internal partition and replacement with moisture resistant plasterboard lining. 

4) Externally the works would consist of replacement of glazing to match 
existing and installation of an extract grille for ventilation at first floor level and 
obscure glazing on lower window pane both on first and second floors 
window.

Subject to conditions set out in the committee report 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee


